MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1851.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1851.

448

Снар. 449.

Rate of toll, when to be reduced. toll as aforesaid, a sum sufficient to pay the amount expended by said company in said improvement and interest, and all cost, said toll shall be reduced, and established at such rates as in the opinion of the land agent shall be productive of what may afterwards be necessary to keep up the improvements, and pay the further expenses of said corporation.

Stock to be divided into one hundred shares.

Books, when and where to be opened.

Stock, how taken.

SECT. 7. The stock shall be divided into one hundred shares, the books for which shall be open and kept open at some public place in Bangor, and at such time as shall be notified by public notice in some newspaper published in Bangor, signed by three of the persons before named, at least thirty days, during which thirty days all persons may subscribe for the shares of said company who shall own land above said falls on said Allegash river, the timber of which will naturally pass down said falls, in the proportion that the number of acres of land so owned shall be to the number of shares so owned by the other subscribers.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Chapter 449.

An act to incorporate the West Oxford Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Rights, powers and privileges. SECT. 1. Peleg Wordsworth, Samuel Stickney, E. L. Osgood, John W. Dana, H. D. E. Hutchins, D. R. Hastings and James Walker, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they are hereby created a corporation by the name of the West Oxford Agricultural Society, with power by that name to sue and be sued; use a common seal; make by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to hold and exercise all the powers incident to similar corporations.

Location.

May hold real estate not exceeding \$3,000. SECT. 2. Said society is hereby established within the towns of Hiram, Porter, Brownfield, Denmark, Fryeburg, Lovell, Stow, Sweden, Waterford and Stoneham, and may take and hold property, real or personal to an amount the annual income of which shall not exceed three thousand dollars, to be applied exclusively to the advancement of agriculture and the mechanic arts connected therewith.

The powers granted by this act, may be enlarged. restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the legislature.

Снар. 450. Powers may be enlarged, restricted, &c. First meeting,

Peleg Wordsworth is hereby empowered to call the first meeting of said corporation by giving such previous how called. notice as he may think proper, at which meeting any corporation business may be transacted.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Chapter 450.

An act to incorporate the Liberty Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

William K. Hunt, William H. Hunt, Augustus Hunt, Henry Corporators. Erskins, J. M. Murry, E. G. Brown, Samuel Atkinson, J. C. Knowlton, David Knowlton, J. B. Clough, William Sanborn and their associates and successors, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Liberty Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations; and said corporation is authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value at any one time, fifty thousand dollars, and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And said company are authorized to carry on, at Liberty, in the county of Waldo, the manufacture of cotton and wool, and such other materials as may be necessarily connected therewith, and may erect and construct such machinery, mills and other buildings as may be useful for that purpose.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Corporate name.

Powers, privi-leges, liabilities,

Authorized to purchase and hold real estate, not exceeding \$50,000.

Authorized to manufacture cotton and wool.

Chapter 451.

An act to amend an act creating the Norway Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That an act creating the Norway Village Corporation, passed Amendment. August twenty-eighth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty, be amended in the fourth line of the